have a material adverse effect on our results of operations, cash flows and financial position in the period or periods in which such change in
determination, judgment or settlement occurs.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to be received by us from the sale of the Notes after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, are approximately $492 million. We intend to use such net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

S-11

Edgar Filing: XEROX CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2004, and as adjusted to
give effect to this offering. The financial information identified as �Actual� was derived from our condensed consolidated financial statements as
of such date. The �As Adjusted� data presented below gives effect to this offering as if it were consummated on June 30, 2004. You should read
the information in this table together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in Millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,542 $ 3,034

Debt maturing within one year(1) $ 4,219 $ 4,219
Long-term debt(2) 6,051 6,051
Senior Notes due 2011 � 500

Total debt 10,270 10,770

Liabilities to subsidiary trusts issuing preferred securities(3) 1,751 1,751

Common shareholder�s equity and preferred stock:
Series C mandatory convertible preferred stock 889 889
Common stock, par value $1.00 per share, 1.05 billion shares authorized 839,106,777 shares issued and
outstanding 840 840
Additional paid-in capital 2,961 2,961
Retained earnings 1,726 1,726
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,336) (1,336)

Total common shareholders� equity and preferred stock 5,080 5,080

Total capitalization $ 17,101 $ 17,601

(1) As of June 30, 2004, we had approximately $2.3 billion of debt obligations ($1.1 billion of which is debt secured by finance receivables)
expected to be repaid during the remainder of 2004 and another $1.9 billion ($900 million of which is debt secured by finance receivables)
maturing in the first six months of 2005.

(2) For additional information with respect to our long-term debt and other obligations, see page S-51.

(3) For additional information with respect to our liabilities to subsidiary trusts issuing preferred securities, see page S-55. The $1,751 million
reflects a $1,067 million liability to Xerox Capital Trust II (�Trust II�), which includes a put option dated December 2004. The put option